

NO. 288927-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED

SEP 10 2010

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

---

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, Appellant,

v.

WALLACE JOSEPH GRIFFITH, Respondent.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR BENTON COUNTY

NO. 288927

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

ANDY MILLER  
Prosecuting Attorney  
for Benton County

TERRY J. BLOOR, Deputy  
Prosecuting Attorney  
BAR NO. 9044  
OFFICE ID 91004

7122 West Okanogan Place  
Bldg. A  
Kennewick WA 99336  
(509) 735-3591

NO. 288927-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED

SEP 10 2010

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, Appellant,

v.

WALLACE JOSEPH GRIFFITH, Respondent.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR BENTON COUNTY

NO. 288927

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

ANDY MILLER  
Prosecuting Attorney  
for Benton County

TERRY J. BLOOR, Deputy  
Prosecuting Attorney  
BAR NO. 9044  
OFFICE ID 91004

7122 West Okanogan Place  
Bldg. A  
Kennewick WA 99336  
(509) 735-3591

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

1. The court erred by entering Conclusion of Law No. Two, that the Interstate Agreement on Detainers, rather than the Uniform Criminal Extradition Act, was applicable. .... 1

2. The court further erred in Conclusion of Law No. Two, that "the State had a duty to file a detainer pursuant to the Interstate Agreement on Detainers in October, 1996 and/or March, 2002." ..... 1

3. The Court erred by entering Conclusion of Law No. Three, that "[t]he defendant was not required to cause delivery to the Benton County Prosecuting Attorney written notice of the place of his imprisonment and his request for a final decision to be made of the Information." ..... 1

4. The court erred by entering Conclusion of Law No. Four, that the length of the delay from 1996 and/or 2002 to the present prejudices the defendant in the defense of the case. .... 1

5. The court further erred in Conclusion of Law No. Four, that the delay was sufficient cause for dismissal. .... 1

ISSUES ..... 2

1. What is the standard on review? ..... 2

2.	Is the Uniform Criminal Extradition Act (Extradition Act) or the Interstate Agreement on Detainers (IAD) applicable in this case? .....	2
A.	Is there any substantive difference between the two acts? .....	2
B.	Does the IAD apply?.....	2
1)	Had the defendant "entered upon a term of imprisonment in a penal or correction institution of a party state"?	2
2)	Does the IAD apply to county jail inmates? .....	2
3.	If the State was required to pursue rendition of the defendant via the IAD, was the State required to file a detainer against the defendant? .....	2
A.	Had the defendant "entered upon a term of imprisonment" in:	
1)	1996; .....	2
2)	2002; .....	2
3)	2006? .....	2
B.	Is the State required by considerations of good faith and due diligence to place a detainer on an inmate once it has learned that the defendant is in a jail or prison outside the state? .....	3
C.	Did the State fail to act in good faith or with due diligence? .....	3

D.	Did the defendant have any duty to request a final disposition and provide a written notice of his place of imprisonment to the State? .....	3
4.	Should the court have dismissed the case due to any actual prejudice to the defendant? .....	3
A.	Should the court dismiss a case based solely on the length of the delay between the date the Information was filed and the date that the defendant was extradited to Washington? .....	3
B.	Even if there was evidence of prejudice, was it sufficient cause to dismiss the case? .....	3
	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
	ARGUMENT .....	10
1.	The standard on review is de novo .....	11
2.	The trial court incorrectly held that the State was required to pursue rendition of the defendant via the Interstate Agreement on Detainers (IAD), rather than the Uniform Criminal Extradition Act (Extradition) in 1996 and/or 2002. ....	12
A.	The importance of the distinction between the IAD and the Extradition Act .....	12
B.	The IAD does not apply. ....	13

1)	The defendant was not "serving a term of imprisonment" at the key times. ....	13
2)	The IAD does not apply to county jail inmates. ....	15
3.	Even if the IAD rather than the Uniform Criminal Extradition Act was applicable, the State was not required to file a detainer. ....	17
A.	The State could not have filed a detainer on the defendant because he had never "entered upon a term of imprisonment." ....	17
1)	October 1996, Riverside, California .....	17
2)	March 2002, Truckee, Nevada County, CA .....	18
3)	June 2006, Orange County, CA ....	22
B.	With the 2003 change in the time for trial rule, the State need not demonstrate due diligence in procuring the defendant's presence at trial .....	22
C.	The State did exercise good faith and due diligence. ....	28
D.	The trial court further erred in holding that the defendant had no duty under the IAD to request final disposition. ....	29

4. In any event, even ignoring the above arguments, the trial court erred in concluding that dismissal was appropriate. .... 32

CONCLUSION ..... 37

APPENDIX A  
FLOW CHART OF TRIAL COURT DECISIONS ..... 39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**WASHINGTON CASES**

*Hystad v. Rhay*,  
12 Wn. App. 872, 533 P.2d 409 (1975) ..... 13

*State v. Alter*,  
67 Wn.2d 111, 406 P.2d 765 (1965) ..... 33

*State v. Anderson*,  
121 Wn.2d 852, 855 P.2d 671 (1993) .. 22-24, 27, 29

*State v. Castillo*,  
129 Wn. App. 828, 120 P.3d 137 (2005) ..... 27

*State v. George*,  
160 Wn.2d 727, 738, 158 P.3d 1169 (2007) ..... 27

*State v. Greenwood*,  
120 Wn.2d 585, 845 P.2d 971 (1993) ..... 24, 26

*State v. Iniquez*,  
167 Wn.2d 273, 217 P.3d 768 (2009) ..... 32-35

*State v. Olmos*,  
129 Wn. App. 750, 120 P.3d 139 (2005) ..... 26, 32

*State v. Roberson*,  
78 Wn. App. 600, 897 P.2d 443 (1995) ... 11, 12, 31

*State v. Striker*,  
87 Wn.2d 870, 557 P.2d 847 (1976) ..... 24, 26

*State v. Welker*,  
157 Wn.2d 557, 141 P.3d 8 (2006) . 16, 22-24, 29-32

*State v. Wilson*,  
41 Wn. App. 397, 704 P.2d 1217 (1985) ..... 19

**OTHER JURISDICTIONS**

*Aycox v. Lytle*,  
196 F.3d 1174 (C.A. 10 (N.M.),1999) ..... 12

*Brewer v. State*,  
128 Idaho 340, 913 P.2d 73 (1996) ..... 17

*Crooker v. U.S.*,  
814 F.2d 75 (C.A.1 (Mass.), 1987) ..... 17

*Moody v. Corsentino*,  
843 P.2d 1355 (Colo. 1993) ..... 12

*People v. Zetsche*,  
188 Cal. App.3rd 917, 233 Cal. Rptr. 720(1987) . 21

*Russo v. Johnson*,  
129 F. Supp.2d. 1012 (S.D. Tex., 2001) ..... 12

*State v. Batungbacal*,  
81 Hawaii 123, 913 P.2d 49(HI 1996) ..... 30

*State v. Fay*,  
763 So.2d 473 (Fla.App. 4 Dist.,2000) ..... 21

*State v. Stewart*,  
266 Mont. 525, 881 P.2d 629 (Mont. 1994) ..... 30

*State v. Wade*,  
105 Nev. 206, 772 P.2d 1291 (1989) ..... 17

*U.S. v. Dobson*,  
585 F.2d 55, 58-59 (C.A.Pa.,1978) ..... 19, 20

*U.S. v. Reed*,  
910 F.2d 621 (C.A.9 (Or.), 1990) ..... 11

*U.S. v. Roberts*,  
548 F.2d 665, 670-671 (C.A.Mich. 1977) ..... 20, 21

**OTHER JURISDICTIONS - CONTINUED**

*U.S. v. Taylor*,  
173 F.3d 538 (C.A.6 (Tenn.),1999) ..... 21

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 9.100.010 ..... 13, 14, 17, 31

**REGULATIONS AND COURT RULES**

CrR 2.1(a)(3) ..... 26  
CrR 3.3 ..... 23, 24  
CrR 3.3(a)(4) ..... 25  
CrR 3.3(h) ..... 25, 26  
CrR 4.1 ..... 25, 26

**OTHER**

Time-For-Trial Task Force,  
Final Report II. B. ..... 24-25
